MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

nation or otherwise, any estate real or personal, the annual income CHAP. 315. of which shall not exceed two thousand dollars; take and hold any property heretofore given or hereafter to be given to said academy; and apply the avails of such property exclusively to the promotion of education; and any three of the above named trustees may call the first meeting of said corporation.

[Approved June 22, 1846.]

Chapter 315.

An Act to incorporate the Katahdin Iron Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

David Pingree, Samuel E. Cowes, Charles H. Ladd, John L. Corporators. Hayes and Alexander H. Ladd with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Katahdin Iron Works, to be established in the county of Pis- Corporate name. cataquis, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the General powers, duties and liabilduties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and Authorized to hold and control hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one real estate. time, the sum of three hundred thousand dollars; and the same to improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do, and said company are authorized to carry on the manufacture of iron and steel and convert to any Articles of manuuseful purpose iron and other ores and mineral substances, on land which may be owned or leased by them in the county of Piscataquis and elsewhere; and the said corporation may erect or purchase and hold such buildings as may be necessary for the purposes aforesaid.

[Approved June 26, 1846.]

Chapter 316.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves Appropriation of of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treas-noney for certain purposes. ury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of govern-

Снар. 316.	ment, for the current year, the following sums are here	eby appro	pri-
	ated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury;	the same	to
Governor may	be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whateve		-
draw his warrant	governor, with the advice of the council, is hereby a		
prior to May 14, 1847.	any time prior to the second Wednesday of May next		
		yana salih k	
Interest on pub-	Interest on public debt, eighty-six thousand dollars,	86,000	
lic debt.	Public debt fifty-four thousand, seven hundred dollars,	54,700	
Public debt.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Pay roll of the house, twenty-seven thousand dollars,	27,000	Ųΰ
School fund.	School fund numbered thirteen, twenty-six thousand	04.000	00
	and ninety dollars,	26,090	
Salaries.	Salaries, twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000	00
Costs in criminal prosecutions.	Costs in criminal prosecutions, sixteen thousand dor		
	lars,	16,000	00
County taxes.	County taxes.	1.45.45,948,87.4	
Hancock.	County of Hancock, for ordinary expenses, nine hund-		
	dred ninety-eight dollars and thirty-one cents,	998	31
Do. roads.	County of Hancock, for roads, four thousand eighty-		
	two dollars and seventy cents,	4,082	70
Washington.	County of Washington, for ordinary expenses, seven		
	hundred ninety dollars seventy-two cents,	790	72
Do. roads.	County of Washington, for roads, thirteen hundred	Live Extension	
	dollars,	1,300	00
Oxford.	County of Oxford, for ordinary expenses, one hund-	13	
	red twenty-seven dollars, ninety-three cents,	127	93
Somerset.	County of Somerset, for ordinary expenses, five hund-	,	
	red twenty-seven dollars, ninety-five cents,	527	05
Do. roads.	County of Somerset, for roads, nine hundred fifteen	021	30
Doi Toausi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	015	00
Donahusas	dollars, eighty-eight cents,	915	00
Penobscot.	County of Penobscot, for ordinary expenses, eight		10
	hundred dollars, eighteen cents,	800	18
Do. roads.	County of Penobscot, for roads, sixteen hundred		
	seventy-six dollars, seven cents,	1,676	07
Piscataquis.	County of Piscataquis, for ordinary expenses, seven		
	hundred ninety-three dollars, forty cents,	793	40
Franklin.	County of Franklin, for ordinary expenses, one hund-		
	red fifty-eight dollars, sixty-two cents,	158	62
Do. roads.	County of Franklin, for roads, seventeen hundred		
	seventy-six dollars,	1,776	00
Aroostook.	County of Aroostook, for ordinary expenses, thirteen	•	
	hundred sixty-seven dollars, forty-one cents,	1,367	41
Pay roll of senate.	Pay roll of the senate, six thousand five hundred dol-	,	
	lars,	6,500	00
)	0,000	J.

Printing, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00	Снар. 317.
Subordinate officers of state prison, five thousand			Printing.
dollars,	5,000	00	Subordinate offi- cers of state pris- on.
Penobscot Indian fund, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00	Penobscot Indian
Contingent fund of governor and council, four thous-			Contingent fund
and dollars,	4,000	00	of governor and council.
Deaf, dumb and blind, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00	Deaf, dumb and blind.
Pay roll of the council, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	Pay roll of coun-
Clerks, twenty-six hundred dollars,	2,600	00	cil. Clerks.
Militia pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	Military pen-
Agricultural societies, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	sions. Agricultural so-
Indian annuities, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	cieties.
Stationery, one thousand dollars,	1,000		Indian annuities. Stationery.
Contingent fund of treasurer, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Contingent fund of treasurer.
Reports of judicial decisions, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Reports of judi-
Bank commissioners, six hundred dollars,	600	00	dial decisions. Bank commis-
Postage, six hundred dollars,	600	00	sioners. Postage.
Fuel and lights, three hundred dollars,	300	00	Fuel and lights.
Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,	300	00	Inspectors of
Trustees insane hospital, four hundred dollars,	400	00	state prison. Trustees of in-
Binding and stitching, five hundred dollars,	500	00	sane hospital. Binding and
Library, three hundred dollars,	300	00	stitching.
Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,	200	-	Library. Contingent fund
Amounting in all to the sum of two hundred ninety			of secretary. Aggregate,
four thousand, nine hundred five dollars and seven-			
teen cents,	\$294,905	17	
teon conta,	ф~24,300	т.	

[Approved June 26, 1846.]

Chapter 317.

An Act to incorporate the town of Marshfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. From and after the passage of this act, so much of Boundaries. the town of Machias in the county of Washington, as lies north of the following line, namely: beginning at a point where the road leading from Machias toll bridge to East Machias intersects the west line of said East Machias, thence running southwesterly on said road to the southwest corner of William Noyes' land; thence northerly by said Noyes' land to the northeast corner of George Burnham's homestead lot; thence westerly on said Burnham's